
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

PUBLIC PROTECTION POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 July 2013 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Chairman) 

 
Councillor D L Steadman (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs S M Bayford 

Mrs P M Bryant 

Mrs M E Ellerton 

J M Englefield 

G Fazackarley 

 
Deputies: J S Forrest 

Mrs S Pankhurst 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 21 
May 2013.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel Work Programme 
2013/14 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services, which 
reviews the Panel’s Work Programme for 2013/14.  
 

7. Annual Report on Fareham Parking Enforcement Service (Pages 15 - 48) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on the 
Fareham Parking Enforcement Service.  
 

8. Annual Health and Safety Performance 2012/13 (Pages 49 - 64) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on the 
Council's health and safety performance in 2012/13.  
 

9. Emergency Planning - Annual Report (Pages 65 - 76) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on 
Emergency Planning.  
 

10. Report on Food Standards Agency Audit (Pages 77 - 82) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on the 
Food Standards Agency Audit.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
15 July 2013 

 
 



- 3 - 

 

 

 
For further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel:01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Public Protection Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Tuesday, 21 May 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor D L Steadman (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Mrs P M Bryant, Mrs M E Ellerton, 
J M Englefield and G Fazackarley 
 

 
Also 

Present: 

T  M Cartwright (Executive Member for Public Protection) 
(minute 6) 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 21 May 2013 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 12 March 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no Chairman's announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS  

 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRESENTATION ON SERVICES FALLING WITHIN THE PUBLIC 

PROTECTION REMIT  

 
(Councillor Englefield joined the meeting at 6.02pm) 

 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Regulatory and 
Democratic Services and the Head of Community Safety and 
Enforcement about the services falling within the Public Protection 
Remit. The presentation made reference to the functions of the Panel 
and the areas of work undertaken within the Public Protection Portfolio, 
including: Environmental Health and the Fareham and Gosport 
Environmental Health Partnership, incorporating Air Quality, 
Contaminated Land, Pollution, Out of Hours Service, Dog Control, Pest 
Control and Food Safety; Community Safety and Enforcement, 
incorporating Fareham's Community Safety Partnership and  CCTV, 
including the BRT route; Parking and Traffic Management; other 
Enforcement Functions including Abandoned Vehicles, Fly-Tipping, 
Litter/Dog Fouling, Travellers; Emergency Planning; and the Fareham 
and Gosport Building Control Partnership. 
 
 

(Councillor Mrs Bayford left the meeting at 6.44pm) 
 

At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Cartwright addressed the 
Panel during the consideration of this item. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

Page 2



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 21 May 2013 

 

 

 
(a) the officers be thanked for their presentation; 

 
(b) the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services be requested 

to provide members with a list of services and responsible officers 
for them; 

 
(c) members wishing to attend a SNAP event as an observer, or to 

act as a volunteer helper for the events, be requested to contact 
the Head of Community Safety and Enforcement; and 

 
(d) members wishing to visit the CCTV Control Room be requested to 

contact the Head of Community Safety and Enforcement 
 
 
 

7. FAREHAM PARKING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic 
Services on the Fareham Parking Enforcement Policy. 
 
Appendix B to the report, showing the top five offences for which PCNs 
(Penalty Charge Notices) were issued, together with the reasons for the 
cancellation of some PCNs, was circulated at the meeting. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the revised Parking Enforcement Policy, as shown in Appendix A to the 

report, be commended to the Executive for approval; and  
 
(b) all members be reminded to inform the officers of any hot spots or other 

parking problems occurring within their wards. 
 
 

8. PUBLIC PROTECTION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 

WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic 
Services on the Panel's work programme for 2013/14. 
 

(Councillor Mrs Bryant left the meeting at 7.06pm) 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the programme items as set out in Appendix A to the report be 

confirmed; and 
 
(b) the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B 

to the report, be noted. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

Page 3



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 21 May 2013 

 

 

and ended at 7.08 pm). 
 

Page 4



 

ppp-130709-r05-gwh.docx 

 

 
 

Report to 

Public Protection Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date: 23 July 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services   
 
Subject: PUBLIC PROTECTION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW 

PANEL WORK PROGRAMME    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Work Programme for the year agreed by the Panel at its meeting on 12 March 
2013, submitted to the Council on 25 April 2013 and subsequently reviewed by the 
Panel at its last meeting on 21 May 2013 is attached as Appendix A. 
 
Members are now invited to further review this Work Programme for the year 
2013/2014.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

(a) that the programme items as set out in Appendix A be confirmed; and 

(b) that the progress on actions since the last meeting as set out in Appendix B be 
noted.

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



- 2 - 

ppp-130723-r05-gwh.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the last meeting of the Panel, on 12 March 2013, members agreed a Work 
Programme for 2013/14 which was submitted to the Council at its meeting on 25 April 
2013. The Work Programme is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

2. The progress on actions since the last meeting of the Panel is attached at Appendix B, 
for information.  

3. There are no significant risks associated with this report. 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

4. The Panel is now invited to:- 

(i) confirm the programme items as set out in Appendix A; and  

(ii) note the progress on actions since the last meeting as set out in Appendix B. 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Garry White (Ext 4395). 
 

 

Appendices:- 

APPENDIX A - Work Programme 2013/14 

APPENDIX B - Progress on actions since the last meeting 

Page 6



- 3 - 

ppp-130723-r05-gwh.docx 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
  
PUBLIC PROTECTION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL - WORK 

PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 

 Date Subject Type of Item 
Training 

Session/Workshop 

21 May 2013 Work 
Programme 
2013/14 

Information/Consultation  

Services Falling 
Within the 
Public 
Protection 
Remit 

Presentation  

Parking 
Enforcement 
Policy 

  

23 July 2013 Work 
Programme 
2013/14 

Information/Consultation  

Annual Report 
on Fareham 
Parking 
Enforcement 
Service 

  

Annual Health 
and Safety 
Performance 
2012/13 

  

Emergency 
Planning - 
Annual Report 

  

Report on FSA 
Audit 

  

10 September 
2013 

Work 
Programme 
2013/14 

Information/Consultation  

Scoping Report 
on Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner 
and Community 
Safety Update 

  

Air Quality 
Action Plan 
Update 

  

12 November 
2013 
 
 

Work 
Programme 
2013/14 

Information/Consultation  

Traffic   

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

ppp-130723-r05-gwh.docx 

 

 Date Subject Type of Item 
Training 

Session/Workshop 

 
 
 
 
 

Management 
Programme 

14 January 
2014 
 
 
 
 
 

Preliminary 
review of work 
programme for 
2013/14 and 
preliminary draft 
work 
programme for 
2014/15 

Monitoring/Programming  

Community 
Safety Update 

  

11 March 
2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Review of 
annual work 
programme for 
2013/14 and 
final 
consideration of 
draft work 
programme for 
2014/15 

Monitoring/Programming  

Food Standards 
Agency Food 
Safety Service 
Plan 

Consultation  

 
To be assigned/possible items for 2014/15: 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 8



- 5 - 

ppp-130723-r05-gwh.docx 

 

 
Appendix B 

Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel – 21 May 2013 
Progress on Actions Since Last Meeting   

 

Date of 
Meeting 

12 March 2013 

Subject Review of 2012/13 Work Programme and Draft 2013/14 Work Programme 

Type of Item Monitoring/Programming 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services reviewing the outcome of the current 
2012/13 work programme and seeking to agree a proposed draft work programme for 2013/14 (copy of report ppp-130312-
r01-gwh circulated with agenda). 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Cartwright addressed the Panel during the consideration of this item. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the outcome of the work programme for 2012/13, as shown in Appendix A to the report, be noted; 
 
(b) the draft work programme for 2013/14, as shown in Appendix B to the report, be amended as follows: 

 
(i) the meeting on 21 May 2013 as far as possible be allocated for one specific item, a presentation covering the 

Services Falling Within the Public Protection Remit; 
(ii) the Annual Health and Safety Performance 2012/13 and Emergency Planning - Annual Report items be moved 

to 23 July 2013; 
(iii) the Unauthorised Encampment Policy item be removed from 21 May 2013, as this policy had now been 

considered and agreed by the Executive; 
(iv) an item be added to the work programme to enable the Panel to receive an update on the Air Quality Action 

Plan; 
(v) the Community Safety Update item on 14 January 2014 include reference to the Police and Crime 

Commissioner; 
(vi) with reference to (v) above, the officers prepare a scoping report for the meeting on 10 September 2013 to 

P
age 9



- 6 - 
 

ppp-130723-r05-gwh.docx 

 

enable members to agree which points should be covered at the meeting on 14 January; 
(vii) the report of the Food Standards Agency audit be added to the work programme for 23 July 2013; 

 
(c) the proposed work programme for 2013/14, as set out in Appendix A to these minutes, be approved; and 

 
(d) the proposed work programme for 2013/14 be submitted to the Council for approval. 
 

Outcome Work programme amended as agreed and confirmed by Council on 25 April 2013. 

Link Officer Garry White 

  

Subject Food Standards Agency Food Safety Service Plan 

Type of Item Consultation 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on the Food Standards Agency Food 
Safety Service Plan (copy of report ppp-1300312-r02-jtr circulated with agenda). The report was the annual review required 
by the Food Standards Agency (FSA), looking back on what had been achieved in 2012/13 and setting out the aims and 
objectives for 2013/14.  
 
The Team Leader, Food, Health & Safety, and Licensing Team presented the report, drawing the Panel's attention to the 
changes to the plan and answering members' questions thereon. 

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Cartwright addressed the Panel during the consideration of this item.  
 
It was AGREED that the Food Safety Service Plan, as shown in Appendix A to the report, be commended to the Executive. 
 

Outcome A report on the matter to be considered by the Executive at its meeting on 13 May 2013. 

Link Officer Juli Treacy 

  

Subject Contaminated Land Strategy Update 

Type of Item Monitoring 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on the Council's Contaminated Land 
Inspection Strategy (copy of report ppp-130312-r03-wsh circulated with agenda). The report gave details of revisions to the 
Council's inspection strategy in light of recent changes to the Government's Statutory Guidance. It was noted that the 

P
age 10



- 7 - 
 

ppp-130723-r05-gwh.docx 

 

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy would be reported to the Executive. 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Contaminated Land Officer illustrating various aspects of the revised strategy. 
 
It was AGREED that the revised Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 2013-2018, as shown in Appendix A to the report, 
be commended to the Executive.  
 

Outcome The Executive considered the matter at its meeting on 15 April 2013 and RESOLVED that: 
 
(a) the Executive notes the progress that has been made in respect of the identification and data capture of areas of 

potential contamination, the investigation and remediation of land through the planning regime and via voluntary means; 
and 

(b) the Executive approves the fifth revision of the Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy, attached at Appendix A to the 
report (xpp-130415-r11-wsh refers). 

Link Officer Wendy Shakespeare 

Date of 
meeting 

21 May 2013 

Subject Presentation on Services Falling Within the Public Protection Remit 

Type of Item presentation 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services and the Head of Community 
Safety and Enforcement about the services falling within the Public Protection Remit. The presentation made reference to the 
functions of the Panel and the areas of work undertaken within the Public Protection Portfolio, including: Environmental Health 
and the Fareham and Gosport Environmental Health Partnership, incorporating Air Quality, Contaminated Land, Pollution, Out 
of Hours Service, Dog Control, Pest Control and Food Safety; Community Safety and Enforcement, incorporating Fareham's 
Community Safety Partnership and  CCTV, including the BRT route; Parking and Traffic Management; other Enforcement 
Functions including Abandoned Vehicles, Fly-Tipping, Litter/Dog Fouling, Travellers; Emergency Planning; and the Fareham 
and Gosport Building Control Partnership. 

  
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Cartwright addressed the Panel during the consideration of this item. 

 
It was AGREED that:- 

 

P
age 11



- 8 - 
 

ppp-130723-r05-gwh.docx 

 

(a) the officers be thanked for their presentation; 
 
(b) the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services be requested to provide members with a list of services and 

responsible officers for them; 
 

(c) members wishing to attend a SNAP event as an observer, or to act as a volunteer helper for the events, be requested 
to contact the Head of Community Safety and Enforcement; and 
 

(d) members wishing to visit the CCTV Control Room be requested to contact the Head of Community Safety and 
Enforcement 

 
 
 

Outcome  

Lead Officer Garry White 

  

Subject Fareham Parking Enforcement Policy 

Type of Item Policy review 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on the Fareham Parking Enforcement 
Policy. 
 
Appendix B to the report, showing the top five offences for which PCNs (Penalty Charge Notices) were issued, together with 
the reasons for the cancellation of some PCNs, was circulated at the meeting. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the revised Parking Enforcement Policy, as shown in Appendix A to the report, be commended to the Executive for 

approval; and  
 
(b) all members be reminded to inform the officers of any hot spots or other parking problems occurring within their wards. 
 
 

P
age 12



- 9 - 
 

ppp-130723-r05-gwh.docx 

 

Outcome Updated Fareham Parking Enforcement Policy submitted to the Executive on 10 June 2013 and approved. 

Lead Officer Kevin Wright 

  

Subject Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel Work Programme 2013/14 

Type of Item programming 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on the Panel's work programme for 
2013/14. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the programme items as set out in Appendix A to the report be confirmed; and 
 
(b) the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be noted. 
 
 

Outcome Complete. 

Lead Officer Garry White 

 

 

P
age 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



ppp-130723-r02-kwr.docx 

 
 

Report to 

Public Protection Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 23 July 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services   
 
Subject: REPORT ON FAREHAM PARKING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 

   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides members with an update in respect of the last twelve months' 
operation of the Fareham Parking Enforcement Service. The opportunity has been 
taken to further refine the annual report so that it still provides all the key information 
that members require, but information that was previously provided setting out the 
range and type of contraventions together with the appeals process is now all 
contained on the Council's website. This year's report explains the rationale behind 
parking and enforcement and provides an overview of the service and how it is 
delivered in Fareham. The annual report is attached as Appendix A; this information 
will also be provided on the Council's web site for public information to highlight the 
transparent and open way the service is delivered. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members' views and comments are sought on the service that is provided and the 
content of the report, prior to it being presented to the Executive for approval. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



- 2 - 

ppp-130723-r02-kwr.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Fareham Parking Enforcement Service covers the management and enforcement 
of both on and off-street parking throughout the Borough. The service aims to 
discourage indiscriminate parking that causes obstruction to other motorists, 
pedestrians, cyclists and people with disabilities.  This will ensure that the Borough 
remains accessible to all, equally and safely.  The service is delivered by Council staff 
and consists of two distinct areas: office s
[...]


236,400 218,178 -18,222 238,400 

Fees & Charges -182,100 -183,532 -1,432 -182,100 

Transfer from on street 
parking reserve 

-54,300 -34,646 19,654 -56,300 

GROSS INCOME -236,400 -218,178 18,222 -238,400 

NET EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 0 

 
 
 
 
 
Table 2 Off-Street Enforcement Budget Details 

 

 2012/13 
Revised 
Budget 

2012/13  
 

Actual 

2012/13 
 

Variance 

2013/14 
 

Base Budget 

Employees 288,000 273,470 -14,530 287,700 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURE 

288,000 273,470 -14,530 287,700 

Fees & Charges -90,000 -84,868 5,132 -90,000 

GROSS INCOME -90,000 -84,868 5,132 -90,000 

NET EXPENDITURE 198,000 150,032 -9,398 197,700 

 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



  

B�
 
 

Report to 

Public Protection Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
Date 23 July 2013 
 
Report of: Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services   
 
Subject: ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE 2012/13    
 

SUMMARY 
 

Health and safety law (i.e. Health & Safety at Work etc Act 1974) requires the Council to 
monitor the arrangements for controlling health and safety risks but does not require the 
inclusion of health and safety information in published reports. However, within the Council it 
is considered good practice that information relating to health and safety performance is 
presented annually to members. As the Council's Health and Safety responsibility comes 
under the Public Protection Portfolio, it is presented to the Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel before being considered by the Executive.  
 
The report is primarily concerned with highlighting how the Council as an employer and 
provider of services works to continually monitor and improve health and safety performance 
for the benefit of all concerned by summarising the Council's health and safety performance 
for the period 2012/13.    
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel is asked to note: 
 
(a) the work undertaken by all employees to maintain health and safety standards and, 

where necessary, improve health and safety performance for the benefit of all 
concerned during 2012/13; 

 
(b) that the Council as an employer continues to achieve a standard of health and safety 

management within its activities that meets statutory requirements and demonstrates 
competence in health and safety management; and,  

(c) that the Panel is invited to comment on the report prior to it being presented to the 
Executive. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



- 2 - 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Protecting the health and safety of employees is governed by health and safety 

laws which place duties on the Council in its capacity as an employer and on 
the Chief Executive, Directors and managers in particular, all of whom have 
collective and individual responsibility for managing health and safety - including 
both criminal and civil liability should these duties be breached. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

2. Within Fareham Borough Council it is established good practice that health and 
safety is integrated into the main governance structure and that the Chief 
Executive's Management Team and members are kept informed of health and 
safety performance on an annual basis.  
 

3. In itself, this is a positive initiative demonstrating both the Council and its senior 
management's alertness to the need to continually monitor and improve health 
and safety standards; that the issue is being taken seriously and its strategic 
importance is understood. 

 
4. This report provides a summary of Fareham Borough Council's health and 

safety performance during 2012 (1 April 12 - 31 March 13).  
 

MANAGEMENT OF HEALTH & SAFETY 
 
5. The need to manage health and safety is well recognised by elected members, 

the Chief Executive Officer, Directors and all managers who, via management 
systems and practices, continue to pursue the control of health and safety risks 
in order to support the Council: 

 

• Comply with i
[...]
d safety 
during 2013/14 so that the Council, its managers and employees achieve a 
standard of health and safety that not only continues to meet statutory 
requirements but also demonstrates competence in health and safety 
management. 

 

Page 63



- 16 - 
 
Reference Papers: 
Health & Safety at Work etc Act 1974 
Management of Health & Safety at Work Regulations 1992 
HSE Publication HS(G) 65  

 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Tom Rodgers (Ext 4586). 
  

Page 64



 

ppp-120522-r02-gwh.doc 

 

 
 

Report to 

Public Protection Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 23 July 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services   
 
Subject: EMERGENCY PLANNING - ANNUAL REPORT    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an annual update in respect of the work that has been 
undertaken by the Council to enable it to effectively respond to emergencies. It 
highlights the arrangements that are in place, the training and exercises that have 
been undertaken to test the Council's emergency planning arrangements as well as 
reference to some of the incidents that the Council has responded to. The annual 
report is provided as a source of information and evidence to demonstrate that the 
Council is satisfying its responsibilities and duties under the requirements of the Civil 
Contingencies Act. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members' views and comments are sought on the service that is provided prior to it 
being reported to the Executive as a record/update of the work that has been 
undertaken to enhance the Council's emergency response capability.

Agenda Item 9

Page 65



- 2 - 

ppp-130723-r03-kwr.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Civil Contingencies Act (2004) has considerable implications for local 
authorities as it means that civil protection and resilience is now a statutory 
responsibility for all local authorities. 
 

2. The Council has a recognised role in responding to emergency situations and 
supportin
[...]
76



ppp-130723-r04-iri.docx 

 
 

Report to 

Public Protection Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 23 July 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services   
 
Subject: REPORT ON FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY AUDIT    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Food Standards Agency has a remit to oversee local authority food law 
enforcement to ensure appropriate local services are in place. Fareham Borough 
Council’s food law enforcement service was selected for a focused audit covering 
food hygiene database management, food premises interventions and internal 
monitoring arrangements by the Agency earlier this year. The onsite audit took place 
on 12-13 March 2013. 
 
Although a draft audit report has been received, the final report is still awaited. The 
draft report was very positive with many examples of good practice highlighted; there 
were also four relatively minor recommendations. An action plan is required by the 
Agency to address these, and this has been produced and sent to them. The Agency 
will require an update on progress after 6 months. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

(a) that the Panel note that the audit has taken place and the recommendations 
that have been made, which are set out in Appendix A within the Audit Action 
plan; and  

(b) that an update and progress against the plan be reported to the Panel in 
March 2014 when it also considers the Food Safety Service Plan. 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 77



- 2 - 

ppp-130723-r04-iri.docx 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Food Standards Act 1999 gives the Agency powers to monitor and audit local 
authorities. The Act provides the Agency with statutory powers to strengthen its 
influence over enforcement activity and to ensure national priorities and objectives will 
be delivered. It gives the Agency powers to carry out the following duties: 

 

• set standards of performance in relation to enforcement of feed and food law; 

• monitor the performance of enforcement authorities; 

• require informatio
[...]
t all 
training is accurately 
recorded.  

• Officer training and 
development is part of the 
Council's employee 
performance and 
development programme. 
Requirement recognised in 
revised corporate training 
plan. 

P
age 81



- 6 - 
 

ppp-130723-r04-iri.docx 

 

TO ADDRESS (RECOMMENDATION 
INCLUDING STANDARD PARAGRAPH) 

BY 
(DATE) 

PLANNED IMPROVEMENTS ACTION TAKEN TO DATE 

3.3.9 Ensure inspections at product-specific 
establishments subject to approval under 
Regulation (EC) No. 853/2004 are recorded on 
the appropriate product specific aides-
memoire. [The Standard – 7.3 and 16.1] 
 

31/07/13 • A review of existing Approved 
premises to be undertaken to 
ensure all correct documentation is 
held on file. 

• Procedures have been 
updated in respect of 
Product Specific 
Approvals.  

• A Business Process 
Management System 
(BPMS) checklist has been 
put into place and is now 
live. Checklist includes a 
link to website and 
instruction re specific 
inspection pro formas. 

3.5.5 Ensure records of all internal monitoring 
are maintained. [The Standard – 19.3] 
 

31/07/13 
and 
ongoing 

• Inspection proforma to be 
amended to include more detail 
about traceability.  

• Code to be added to database to 
enable premises to be easily 
identified that are supplying 
vulnerable groups. 

 

• Standard team meeting 
Agenda re-established and 
the recording of minutes.  

• Officer consistency is a 
standard item on the 
agenda.  

• Codes in database 
introduced to enable 
monitoring self- 
certification of compliance 
returns.  

• FHRS local indicator 
included in Food Safety 
Plan for 2013/14 and 
approved by Executive at 
meeting on 13 May 2013. 

 
 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel Work Programme 2013/14
	7 Annual Report on Fareham Parking Enforcement Service
	8 Annual Health and Safety Performance 2012/13
	9 Emergency Planning - Annual Report
	10 Report on Food Standards Agency Audit



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Public Protection Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 July 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

    

 Councillor D L Steadman (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 
 

Councillors: Mrs P M Bryant, G Fazackarley and Mrs S Pankhurst 
(deputising for Mrs S M Bayford) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor T M Cartwright (Executive member for Public 
Protection) (minutes 7 and 9)  

 
 



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 23 July 2013 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman, Councillor Mrs K 
Mandry and from Councillors Mrs S M Bayford, Mrs M E Ellerton and J M 
Englefield. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 21 May 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman's announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PUBLIC PROTECTION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic 
Services on the Panel's work programme for 2013/14. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the programme items as set out in Appendix A to the report be 

confirmed; and 
 
(b) the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B 

to the report, be noted. 
 

7. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE 2012/13  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic 
Services on the Council's health and safety performance in 2012/13. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Cartwright addressed the Panel 
during the consideration of this item. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 23 July 2013 

 

 

(a) the work undertaken by all employees to maintain health and safety 
standards and, where necessary, improve health and safety 
performance for the benefit of all concerned during 2012/13 be noted; 

 
(b) it be noted that the Council, as an employer, continues to achieve a 

standard of health and safety management within its activities that 
meets statutory requirements and demonstrates competence in health 
and safety management;  
 

(c) the officers be congratulated on the overall performance in relation to 
health and safety and the Health and Safety Officer be thanked for the 
report; and 
 

(d) subject to the inclusion of a statement concerning health and safety 
training for members, the report be commended to the Executive. 

 
 

8. REPORT ON FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY AUDIT  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic 
Services on the Food Standards Agency Audit of the Council's Food Law 
Enforcement arrangements. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) it be noted that the audit had taken place and that the recommendations 

made, as set out in the Audit Action Plan (Appendix A to the report), 
also be noted;  

 
(b) an update report showing progress against the plan be submitted to the 

Panel when it considers the Food Safety Service Plan, on 11 March 
2014; and 
 

(c) the officers concerned be commended on the outcome of the Food 
Standards Agency Audit.  

 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT ON FAREHAM PARKING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic 
Services on the operation of the Fareham Parking Enforcement Service during 
the last twelve months. 

 
Members received a presentation from the Head of Community Safety and 
Enforcement illustrating various aspects of the report. The presentation 
included an overview of the service and details of on/off-street enforcement, 
correspondence dealt with during 2012/13, PCNs issued and performance 
summary by year and reason for issue and challenges received, enforcement 
budget details, off-street issues, on-street issues and issues by ward. 

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Cartwright addressed the Panel 
during the consideration of this item. 



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 23 July 2013 

 

 

 
It was AGREED that the report be commended to the Executive. 
 
 

10. EMERGENCY PLANNING - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic 
Services on work undertaken by the Council to enable it to effectively respond 
to emergencies. 
 
It was AGREED that the work undertaken to enhance the Council's emergency 
response capability be noted and commended to the Executive. 
 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.18 pm). 

 
 


